General Description
The MAX5214/MAX5216 are pin-compatible, 14-bit and
16-bit digital-to-analog converters (DACs). The MAX5214/
MAX5216 are single-channel, low-power, buffered volt-
age-output DACs. The devices use a precision external
reference applied through the high resistance input for
rail-to-rail operation and low system power consumption.
The MAX5214/MAX5216 accept a wide 2.7V to 5.5V sup-

Reduction
 ● Buffered Voltage Output Directly Drives 10kΩ Loads
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-5651; Rev 2; 7/13
QSPI is a trademark of Motorola, Inc.
µMAX is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Functional Diagram
SERIAL-TO-
PARALLEL
CONVERTER
INPUT
REGISTER
DAC
REGISTER
CLR
POR
14-/16-BIT
DAC BUFFER
CS
SCLK
DIN
GND
OUT
MAX5214
MAX5216
VDD REF
MAX5214/MAX5216 14-/16-Bit, Low-Power, Buffered Output,
 Rail-to-Rail DACs with SPI Interface
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
(Note 1)
VDD to GND .............................................................-0.3V to +6V
REF, OUT, CLR to GND .............................. -0.3V to the lower of
(VDD + 0.3V) and +6V
SCLK, DIN, CS to GND ...........................................-0.3V to +6V
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70NC)
FMAX (derate at 4.8mW/NC above +70NC) .................387mW
Maximum Current into Any Input or Output ....................Q50mA
Operating Temperature Range ........................ -40NC to +105NC
Storage Temperature Range ............................ -65NC to +150NC
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) ................................+300NC
Soldering Temperature (reflow) ......................................+260NC
FMAX
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (BJA) ........206NC/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (BJC) ...............42NC/W
(VDD = 2.7V to 5.5V, VREF = 2.5V to VDD, CL = 60pF, RL = 10kI, TA = -40NC to +105NC, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are
at TA = +25NC.) (Note 2)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
STATIC ACCURACY (Note 3)
Resolution N
MAX5214 14
Bits
MAX5216 16
Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX5214 (14-bit) (Note 4) -1 ±0.4 +1
LSBMAX5216 (16-bit) (Note 4) -4 ±1.2 +4
MAX5216B (16-bit) (Note 4) -8 ±3 +8
Differential Nonlinearity DNL
MAX5214 (14-bit) (Note 4) -1 ±0.1 +1
LSB
MAX5216 (16-bit) (Note 4) -1 ±0.25 +1